

In the Supreme Court of Florida

LEO LOUIS KACZMAR III,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-2269

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	31
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY COUNT? (Restated).....	31
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO CALL THE DEFENDANT’S WIFE TO TESTIFY REGARDING A PLAN TO FABRICATE EVIDENCE? (Restated).....	38
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY NOT <i>SUA SPONTE</i> GIVING A SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE HEAT-OF-PASSION DEFENSE? (Restated).....	51
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN LIMITING CLOSING ARGUMENT BY PREVENTING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM READING LANGUAGE FROM OPINIONS TO THE JURY ? (Restated).....	63
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION IN LIMINE TO REQUIRE THE STATE NOT TO EDIT THE DEFENDANT’S EXCULPATORY STATEMENTS FROM THE RECORDINGS OF THE UNDERCOVER MEETINGS? (Restated).....	69
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN FINDING THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATOR? (Restated).....	82

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL REGARDING THE PREMEDITATED MURDER THEORY? (Restated)87

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL REGARDING THE ARSON COUNT? (Restated)91

ISSUE IX

WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD RECEDE FROM ITS EXTENSIVE PRIOR PRECEDENT THAT FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL? (Restated)94

CONCLUSION.....101

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....101

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE.....101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998)	97
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	96,97
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	96
<i>Baker v. State</i> , - So.3d. -, 2011 WL 2637418 (Fla. 2011)	32,72,95,97
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 1010 (Fla. 2010)	100
<i>Barron v. State</i> , 627 So.2d 582, 583 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	59
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153, 109 S.Ct. 439, 102 L.Ed.2d 445 (1988)	74
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 239 (Fla. 2007)	53
<i>Blackmon v. State</i> , 58 So.3d 343 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011)	53
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	96
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed.2d 353 (1993)	35
<i>Christopher v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 642 (Fla. 1991)	74
<i>Clowers v. State</i> , 31 So.3d 962 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010)	68
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	56
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 88 Fla. 578, 102 So. 880 (Fla. 1925)	58
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	33

<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998).....	92
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 652 So.2d 887 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	58
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	97
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005).....	66
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , 55 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2010).....	53
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 808 So.2d 92 (Fla. 2001).....	74
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 2007).....	97
explain heat of passion in the context of premeditation relying on <i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996).....	56
<i>Febre v. State</i> , 158 Fla. 853, 30 So.2d 367 (1947).....	57,58
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 924 So.2d 914 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	75
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 859 So.2d 486 (Fla. 2003).....	36
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	32
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 374 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1979).....	60
<i>Forehand v. State</i> , 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (1936).....	58
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , - So.3d -, 2011 WL 4031529 (Fla. 1 st September 13, 2011)	75
<i>Gavlick v. State</i> , 740 So.2d 1212 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	55
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	85

<i>Gill v. Commonwealth</i> , 374 S.W.2d 848 (Ky. 1964).....	46
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 877 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	76
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed.2d 371 (1992).....	36
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1997).....	25,31,33-35
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57, 129 S.Ct. 530, 532, 172 L.Ed.2d 388 (2008).....	35,36
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 55 So.3d 515 (Fla. 2010).....	88,89
<i>Holiday v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 2000).....	55
<i>Holley v. State</i> , 423 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	55
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2007).....	53
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 992 So.2d 96 (Fla. 2008).....	85
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So.2d 743 (Fla. 2004).....	75-78
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	48
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	84
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 983 So.2d 562 (Fla. 2008).....	63
<i>Jean v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 784 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	69
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 451 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	47
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S.Ct. 1215, 143 L.Ed.2d 311 (1999).....	98,99

<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 949 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	70,75,77,79
<i>Kerlin v. State</i> , 352 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1977).....	45,48
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996).....	56
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	96
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2005).....	72
<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996).....	73,81
<i>Llanos v. State</i> , 770 So.2d 725 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	77
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 981 So.2d 449 (Fla. 2008).....	55
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	32,33,88,91
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	98
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So.3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	72,86
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007).....	66
<i>Metropolitan Publishers Representatives, Inc. v. Arnsdorff</i> , 267 S.E.2d 260 (Ga. App. Ct. 1980).....	67
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010).....	95
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12, 124 S.Ct. 7, 11, 157 L.Ed.2d 263 (2004).....	54
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 832 (Fla. 2004).....	36
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 943 So.2d 296 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	70,75,79
<i>Mora v. State</i> , 814 So.2d 322 (Fla. 2002).....	56

<i>Morey v. State</i> , 72 Fla. 45, 72 So. 490 (1916).....	74
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 818 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2002).....	92
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	54,100
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 862 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2003).....	85
<i>Palmore v. State</i> , 838 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	63
<i>Palmore v. State</i> , 838 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	58
<i>Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988).....	84
<i>Paz v. State</i> , 777 So.2d 983 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	58,59
<i>People v. Balderas</i> , 711 P.2d 480 (Cal. 1985).....	59,61,62
<i>People v. Robertson</i> , 95 P.3d 872 (Cal. 2004).....	59
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 2007 WL 1765115 (Cal. App. Ct. 2007).....	62
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1, 74 S.Ct. 358, 98 L.Ed. 435 (1954).....	45
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 801 So.2d 78 (Fla. 2001).....	89
<i>Piccolo v. Woodford</i> , 35 S.E.2d 393 (Va. 1945).....	67
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129, 129 S.Ct. 1423, 173 L.Ed.2d 266 (2009).....	54
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999).....	73,74
<i>Ramsammy v. State</i> , 43 So.3d 100 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010)	92

<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 986 So.2d 501 (Fla. 2008).....	32,72,95
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 59 So.3d 763 (Fla. 2010).....	44,73
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	94,96,97
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004).....	98
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1995).....	34,35
<i>Russ v. State</i> , - So.3d -, 2011 WL 4389041 (Fla. September 22, 2011).....	84
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , - U.S. -, 130 S.Ct. 2896, 177 L.Ed.2d 619 (2010).....	35
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 344 So.2d 915 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	47
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 521 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1988).....	55
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1993).....	55
<i>State v. Enmund</i> , 476 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1985).....	60
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 384 A.2d 687 (Me. 1978).....	46
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	99
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So.2d 747 (Fla. 2001).....	56
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124L.Ed.2d 182 (1993).....	54
<i>Tai A. Pham v. State</i> , - So.3d -, 2011 WL 2374834 (Fla. June 16, 2011).....	97
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 330 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1976)	66

<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981).....	92
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 212 (Fla. 2010).....	85
<i>United States v. Short</i> , 4 F.3d 475 (7 th Cir 1993)	48
<i>United States v. Abram</i> , 171 Fed.Appx. 304, 2006 WL 690850 (11 th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>United States v. Ammar</i> , 714 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983).....	46
<i>United States v. Broome</i> , 732 F.2d 363 (4th Cir. 1984).....	46
<i>United States v. Estes</i> , 793 F.2d 465 (2nd Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 966 F.2d 398 (8th Cir. 1992).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Gatti</i> , 2011 WL 3047657 (5 th Cir. 2011)	61
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 104 F.3d 1465 (5 th Cir. 1997)	61
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 471 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1972).....	46
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 574 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1978).....	46
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 743 F.2d 1441 (10th Cir. 1984).....	46
<i>United States v. Picciandra</i> , 788 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1986).....	45
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 577 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1979).....	46
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 755 F.2d 1239 (6th Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>United States v. Spellissy</i> , 2011 WL 3629910 (11th Cir. August 16, 2011).....	36

<i>Valle v. State</i> , - So.3d -, 2011 WL 3667696 (Fla. 2011).....	44,73
<i>Villella v. State</i> , 833 So.2d 192 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	57,59
<i>Werley v. State</i> , 814 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	76,77
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 4 So.3d 599 (Fla. 2009).....	56
<i>Whidden v. State</i> , 64 Fla. 165, 59 So. 561 (1912).....	57
<i>Wilcox v. Glover Motors, Inc.</i> , 153 S.E.2d 76 (N.C. 1967).....	67
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	89
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	100
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	44,73
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 344 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	55
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391, 111 S.Ct. 1884, 114 L.Ed.2d 432 (1991).....	48
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298, 77 S.Ct. 1064, 1 L.Ed.2d 1356 (1957).....	35,36

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 90.108(1), Fla. Stat.....	74
§ 90.504, Fla. Stat.....	44
§ 90.610, Fla Stat.....	80
§ 90.806(1), Fla. Stat.....	80

OTHER

Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.390(c).....52

Charles W. Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence* (ed. 2011).....45,47,74,75

Note, *Future Crime or Tort Exception to Communications Privilege*, 77
Harv.L.Rev. 730, 734 (1964).....48

Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., *Criminal Law*, (2nd ed. 1986)
.....59

Model Penal Code § 201.3.....60

Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, *Weinstein's Federal Evidence*
§ 806.04(2)(b) (Joseph M. McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2002)
.....47,79
